and the destruction of assets; errors and omissions; injuries to employees; and natural disasters. The
Airport has purchased commercial insurance to cover these risks. There were no significant reductions in
insurance coverage and no settlements that exceeded insurance coverage in any of the past three years.
See Supplemental Schedule of Insurance for the types of risks and insurance coverage in place.

New Financial Reporting Standards:  The Authority has adopted the following GASB Statements:

 GASB Statement No. 63, Financial Reporting of Deferred Outflows of Resources, Deferred Inflow
of Resources and Net Position.  During 2013, the Authority implemented this GASB Statement
and determined that GASB Statement No. 63 had no material effect on its financial statements.

 GASB Statement No. 65, Items Previously Reported as Assets and Liabilities. Implementation

required a restatement of previously presented net position and bond issuance costs decreasing
assets and net position by $12,451,950 at July 1, 2012.  The net effect of the restatement for the
previously reported year ended June 30, 2013 was:

 As Previously GASB 65
 Reported As Restated   Adjustment

   Statement of Net Position:
 Deferred loan and bond costs $ 11,365,110 $ 234,935 $ 11,130,175
 Capital assets  350,533,703  350,504,678 29,025
 Net position  311,597,592  300,438,392 11,159,200
   Statements of Revenues, Expenses and
   Changes in Net Position:
 Depreciation and amortization  28,496,851  27,466,201 1,030,650
 Interest expense  12,457,213  12,195,113 262,100
 Change in net position  16,481,430  17,774,180 1,292,750

 GASB Statement No. 67, Financial Reporting for Pension Plans – an amendment of GASB
Statement No. 25, which is effective for the Authority for the year ending June 30, 2014.  The
Authority has determined that this statement will have no effect on its financial statements.

LOUISVILLE REGIONAL AIRPORT AUTHORITY
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2014 and 2013

(Continued)

20.

NOTE 1 – ORGANIZATION AND SUMMARY OF SIGNIFICANT ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

 GASB Statement No. 68, Accounting and Financial Reporting for Pensions – replacing the
requirements of Statement No. 27, Accounting for Pensions by State and Local Governmental